 1
DETERMINATION OF BUCKLING LOADS FROM TRIAXIAL LOAD TESTS OF
SLENDER CONCRETE-FILLED TUBE BEAM-COLUMNS
Roberto Leon1, Tiziano Perea1, Jerome Hajjar2 and Mark Denavit2
ABSTRACT
This paper briefly describes efforts at determining buckling loads of slender concrete-filled tube
beam-columns.  Although utilizing state-of-the-art equipment and controllers, unexpected
difficulties were encountered on extracting buckling loads for the specimens due to (a) frictional

2 Dept. of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign, IL
 2
EXPERIMENTAL PROGRAM
Test Specimens
The test matrix selected for these tests aims to fill gaps found in the available experimental
databases (Leon et al., 2005; Goode et al., 2006).  Eighteen specimens with different steel tube
shapes, width-thickness ratios (h/t, D/t) and lengths (L), and filled with normal and high strength
concrete were constructed.  The test matrix is shown in Table 1 along with the nominal material
strengths.  The 2005 Specification allows a maximum D/t of 103.6 for circular tubes and a
maximum h/t of 56.7 for rectangular tubes, so some of the larger tubes shown in Table 1 are very
near or above those limits. Details of a typical specimen are shown in Figure 1.
Table 1 – Test matrix
Specimen L Steel section Fy fc’ D/t
name (ft) HSS D x t (ksi) (ksi)
C5-18-5 18 HSS5.563x0.134 42 5 45
C12-18-5 18 HSS12.75X0.25 42 5 55
C20-18-5 18 HSS20x0.25 42 5 86
Rw-18-5 18 HSS20x12x0.25 46 5 67
Rs-18-5 18 HSS20x12x0.25 46 5 67
C12-18-12 18 HSS12.75X0.25 42 12 55
C20-18-12 18 HSS20x0.25 42 12 86
Rw-18-12 18 HSS20x12x0.25 46 12 67
Rs-18-12 18 HSS20x12x0.25 46 12 67
C12-26-5 26 HSS12.75X0.25 42 5 55
C20-26-5 26 HSS20x0.25 42 5 86
Rw-26-5 26 HSS20x12x0.25 46 5 67
Rs-26-5 26 HSS20x12x0.25 46 5 67
C12-26-12 26 HSS12.75X0.25 42 12 55
C20-26-12 26 HSS20x0.25 42 12 86
Rw-26-12 26 HSS20x12x0.25 46 12 67
Rs-26-12 26 HSS20x12x0.25 46 12 67
C5-26-12 26 HSS5.563x0.134 42 12 45
The specimens were fabricated from A500 Grade B material.  Actual yield strengths measured